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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section l76A.04, is amended to read: 

176A.04 GENERAL POWERS. 
For the purpose of exercising the specific powers granted in this chapter and 

effectuating the other purposes of this chapter, the fund: 

(a) may sue and be sued; 

(b) may have a seal and alter it at will; 

(c) may make, amend, and repeal rules relating to the conduct of the busi- 
ness of the fund; 

(d) may enter into contracts relating to the administration of the fund; 

(e) may rent, lease, buy, or sell property in its own name and may construct 
or repair buildings necessary to provide space for its operations; 

(i) may declare a dividend when there is an excess of assets over liabilities, 
and minimum surplus requirements as consistent with chapter 60A; 

(g) may pay medical expenses, rehabilitation expenses, compensation due 
claimants of insured employers, pay salaries, and pay administrative and other 
expenses; 

(h) may hire personnel and set salaries and compensation; and 
(i) may perform all other functions a_n_c_l exercise a_ll other powers 9;‘ a 

domestic mutual insurance company that are necessary er, appropriate, 9; con- 
venient to administer the fund. 

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This act is effective the gl_a_v following final enactment. 

Approved May 11, 1987 

CHAPTER 73-H.F.No. 29 
An act relating to trafiic regulations; requiring motor vehicle operators to use child 

passenger restraint system when transporting child under age of four; assessing court costs to 
violator under certain conditions; imposing penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, 
section 169.685, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 169.685, subdivision 5, is 

amended to read: 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st-rikeeut.

Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 73 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 130 

Subd. 5. (a) Everypa-renterlegalgaa-rdianefaehildundertheageeffeur 
yea-rs residing in this state motor vehicle operator, when transporting the _a child 
under tl1_e ggp pffi on the streets and highways of this state in a motor vehicle 
that is owned by the parent er guardian and was equipped with factory-installed 
seat belts, shall equip and install for use in the motor vehicle, according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions, a child passenger restraint system meeting federal 
motor vehicle safety standards. 

(b)Nop&renterlegalg&afdianefaehildandeftheageef-feufyeefs 
residing in this state motor vehicle operator who is operating a motor vehicle on 
the streets and highways of this state may transport the Q child under E ggp pf 
£951; in a seat of the a motor vehicle that was equipped with a factory-installed 
seat belt, unless the child is seeurely properly fastened in the child passenger 
restraint system. Any parent er legal guardian motor vehicle operator who vio- 
lates the provisions ef this subdivision is guilty of a petty misdemeanor a_n_d _r_n_a_ty 

N-epena-1-t-yunéerelauseéa)ef 
ma-ybeappl-reel’ teapersenwheshewssat-is£aetei=y' ev-1denee' to 

eheeeuntyeeufierséelafiensbureaufinpersenerbymaihefhawéngpureheseé 
erethefixéseebtainedtheuseefaehfldresfiaimsystemmeetingfederalmeter 

impesedferakéelmienwhiehisnetaseeendersabsequentvielafienwfihina 
one-yeerper-ied—' .Al5:nefe1=a=Helat-tea‘ 

' ef+hissubdwisien"' wh1eh' isapett-y 
misdemeanor may not eieeeeé $25: 

See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 169.685, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. §._ (51) This section does pg apply _tp_: 
Q) a person transporting a child i_n Q emergency medical vehicle while i_n 

jg performance o_f official duties £1 when jg physical 9_r medical needs _o_f t‘.h_e 
gilt! make th_e g o_f g child passenger restraint system unreasonable 9_r_ when p 
child passenger restraint system _i§ pg available; 

Q) a_ peace officer transporting p child while i_n flip performance o_f oflicial 
duties and when z_1 child passenger restraint system g Q available, provided 
that g seat g=._l_t must pp substituted; ggg 

Q) g person while operating g motor vehicle E hire, including g taxi, 
airport limousine, and bus, ppt excluding p rented, leased, pg borrowed motor 
vehicle. 

Lb) A child passenger restraint system i_s pg; reguired fg_r_ g gig@ 
pg}, i_n t_h§ judgment o_f z_1 licensed physician, Q safely transported i_n a_ child 
passenger restraint system because _c§" e_1 medical condition, body si_ze, pg physical 
disability. A motor vehicle operator claiming exemption f_o; a child under jt_l_1_i_s 
paragraph must possess §._ typewritten statement from thp physician stating mg 
php child cannot pe safely transported i_n g child passenger restraint system. Ipp 
statement mist giv_e Q9 name _z1n_d ELI} gag o_f t_h_e_: child, 3 dated within gt; 
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previous _s_ip months, gpg pp _n31d_e pp 33 physician’s letterhead g contain tl1_e_ 

physician’s name, address, app telephone number. A person Egg}; with mlgt; 
i_ng subdivision _5_ _n_1_ay pp‘; pp i_i"’tl1_e person produces _th_e physician’s 
_stat__ement Lama 9: LI: 1.119 @ o_fd\2 _2me_s1Eg fla- 

Approved May ll, 1987 

CHAPTER 74—H.F.N0. 510 
An act relating to Dakota county; providing fiar the creation, organization, powers. and 

duties of a personnel system,‘ authorizing the county to provide certain services to the Dakota 
county historical society; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 383D. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [383D.2l] PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM; RES- OLUTION TO ESTABLISH SYSTEM. 
The Dakota county board may establish 3 county personnel administration 

system lg p resolution creating gr; employee relations department, establishing 
it_s effective date pg appointing g personnel board p_t_‘ appeals pursuant t_o sec- 
tion 10. 

Sec. 2. [383D.22] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision L Egg t_l_1_e purpose pf sections _l_ t_o Q, unless gt; context 

clearly indicates that a_1 different meaning _i§ intended, t_hp terms defined ip t_l3_i§ 
section have tpp following meanings. 

Subd. Q: “Appointing authority” means pp oflicial employee, board, 9_r_ 
commission, 9; other person pg body empowered bpg _l2t_vv, ordinance, _o_r resolu- 
ti_gp 19 make Q appointment t_o _a position _a_s_ a_ county employee within tl1_e 
scope pf sections _1_ _t_g L5_. 

Subd. §_, “Director” means mp director 9_f_' t_l_1_§ employee relations depart- 
ment. 

Subd. §_. “Employee relations department” means tpp employee relations 
director gig tfi employees engaged Q pl_1_e administration pf_'tl1_e employee rela- 
tions department. 

Subd. L “Board 9_f appeals” means 13 personnel board p_f appeals estab- 
lished pursuant t_o section _1_Q_. 

Subd. _6_. “Classified service” means a_ll positions existing {E 115 efiective 
date pf gig pc_t 9_r subseguently created that g under _t_l;§ jurisdiction o_f t_l_1_e_: employee relations department flrsuant Q section Q, subdivision _l__. 
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